Change in accounting policy –UK GAAP restatement

Historically the Group has recognised a fixed proportion of its advertising revenue at the point of sale and spread
the remainder of the revenue over the term of the agreement.  Following a review, the following changes have
been made:

New business online advertising – no change

Renewals of online advertising – spread evenly over the term of the agreement as this more accurately matches
revenues with costs

The change to the treatment of renewals has the following impact on the financial results of the Group:

Period from 21
March 2006 to 31

March 2007
Year ended 31

March 2006
   £000 £000

Decrease revenue   (252) (131)
Increased deferred revenue   252 131
Increase losses   252 131

Infoserve Group plc
Directors’ report and financial statements

Year ended 31 March 2008

52

Notes (continued)

26 Explanation of transition to Adopted IFRSs – Group (continued)

Reconciliation of equity
   1 April 2006

  UK GAAP

Restatement
under UK

GAAP
UK GAAP

Restated

Effect of
transition

to
Adopted

IFRSs
Adopted

IFRSs
 Note £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  214 - 214 - 214
Intangible assets  294 - 294 - 294

  508 - 508 - 508

Current assets
Trade and other receivables  348 - 348 - 348
Cash and cash equivalents  211 - 211 - 211

  559 - 559 - 559

Total assets  1,067 - 1,067 - 1,067

Current liabilities

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings  (2,730) - (2,730) - (2,730)
Trade and other payables a, b (1,072) (131) (1,203) (22) (1,225)

  (3,802) (131) (3,933) (22) (3,955)

Non-current liabilities
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings  (100) - (100) - (100)

  (100) - (100) - (100)

Total liabilities  (3,902) (131) (4,033) (22) (4,055)

Net liabilities  (2,835) (131) (2,966) (22) (2,988)

Equity attributable to equity holders of the
parent

Share capital  286 - 286 - 286
Retained earnings a, b (3,121) (131) (3,252) (22) (3,274)

Total equity   (2,835) (131) (2,966) (22) (2,988)

Notes to the reconciliation of equity

a) Employee benefits £22,000 – Holiday Pay

Under UK GAAP, the Group’s policy was not to provide for holiday pay.  Under IFRS, it is a requirement
to provide for holiday pay.

b) Revenue recognition £131,000 – Refer to page 51 for further details of this adjustment.

Infoserve Group plc
Directors’ report and financial statements

Year ended 31 March 2008

53

Notes (continued)

26 Explanation of transition to Adopted IFRSs – Group (continued)

The restatement under UK GAAP relates to a change in accounting policy for revenue recognition and is explained
on page 51.  This change impacts on the results under UK GAAP and IFRS equally.

Reconciliation of equity
   31 March 2007

  UK GAAP

Restatement
under UK

GAAP
UK GAAP

Restated

Effect of
transition

to
Adopted

IFRSs
Adopted

IFRSs
 Note £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  480 - 480 - 480
Intangible assets a, e 3,480 131 3,611 (3,097) 514
Deferred tax assets b 703 - 703 190 893

  4,663 131 4,794 (2,907) 1,887

Current assets
Trade and other receivables  405 - 405 - 405
Cash and cash equivalents  330 - 330 - 330

  735 - 735 - 735

Total assets  5,398 131 5,529 (2,907) 2,622

Current liabilities

Interest-bearing loans and
borrowings

(727) - (727) - (727)

Trade and other payables c, d, e (1,879) (383) (2,262) (39) (2,301)

  (2,606) (383) (2,989) (39) (3,028)

Non-current liabilities
Interest-bearing loans and

borrowings

(2,254) - (2,254) - (2,254)

  (2,254) - (2,254) - (2,254)

Total liabilities  (4,860) (383) (5,243) (39) (5,282)

Net assets/(liabilities)  538 (252) 286 (2,946) (2,660)

Equity attributable to equity
holders of the parent

Share capital  731 - 731 - 731
Share premium  2,210 - 2,210 - 2,210
Retained earnings a, b, c, d, e (2,403) (252) (2,655) (2,946) (5,601)

Total equity   538 (252) 286 (2,946) (2,660)

Infoserve Group plc
Directors’ report and financial statements

Year ended 31 March 2008

54

Notes (continued)

26 Explanation of transition to Adopted IFRSs – Group (continued)

Notes to the reconciliation of equity

a) Business combinations – goodwill

The acquisition of Infoserve Limited by Infoserve Group plc has been treated as a reverse acquisition in
accordance with IFRS3.  No goodwill has been recognised.  The eliminated goodwill of £3,097,000 is
included in retained earnings.

b) Deferred tax assets

[…]

Under UK GAAP, rent free periods have been spread over the period from the date of grant to the first
available break clause in the lease.  Under IFRS, rent free periods are amortised over the period from the
date of grant to the end of the lease, resulting in a charge of £11,000.

d) Employee benefits – holiday pay

Under UK GAAP, provision for holiday pay is a matter of accounting policy.  The Group’s policy was not
to provide for holiday pay totalling £28,000.  Under IFRS, it is a requirement to provide for holiday pay.

e) Revenue recognition – Due to a prior year restatement, the fair value of assets at the date of acquisition has
decreased, therefore goodwill on acquisition has increased by £131,000 under UK GAAP.  The impact of
this restatement on deferred income was £383,000.  Refer to page 51 for further details.

Infoserve Group plc
Directors’ report and financial statements

Year ended 31 March 2008

55

Notes (continued)

26 Explanation of transition to Adopted IFRSs – Group (continued)

Reconciliation of loss for the period ended 31 March 2007
  2007

Note UK GAAP

Restatement
under UK

GAAP
UK GAAP

Restated

Effect of
transition to

Adopted IFRSs Adopted IFRSs
  £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Revenue e 4,015 (252) 3,763 - 3,763
Cost of sales a (3,607) - (3,607) (3) (3,610)

Gross profit  408 (252) 156 (3) 153
Administrative

expenses a, b (3,049) - (3,049) (15) (3,064)
Amortisation of

intangible assets c (318) - (318) 156 (162)

Operating loss
before net
financing costs  (2,959) (252) (3,211) 138 (3,073)

Financial income  47 - 47 - 47
Financial expenses  (202) - (202) - (202)

Net financing costs  (155) - (155) - (155)

Loss before tax  (3,114) (252) (3,366) 138 (3,228)
Taxation d 703 - 703 190 893

Loss for the year  (2,411) (252) (2,663) 328 (2,335)

Notes to the reconciliation of loss

a) Employee benefits – holiday pay

Under UK GAAP, the Group’s policy was not to provide for holiday pay.  Under IFRS, it is a requirement
to provide for holiday pay, resulting in a charge of £7,000.

b) Operating lease payments

Under UK GAAP, rent free periods have been spread over the period from the date of grant to the first
available break clause in the lease.  Under IFRS, rent free periods are amortised over the period from the
date of grant to the end of the lease, resulting in a charge of £11,000.

[…]

c) Business combinations – goodwill

The acquisition of Infoserve Limited by Infoserve Group plc has been treated as a reverse acquisition in
accordance with IFRS3.  As a result, no goodwill has been recognised.  The eliminated goodwill of
£156,000 is included in retained earnings.

d) Deferred tax assets

Under UK GAAP, the Group’s deferred tax asset was discounted.  Under IFRS this is not permissible,
therefore, the effect of the discounting of £190,000 has been reversed.

e) Revenue recognition £252,000 – Refer to page 51 for further details of this adjustment.

Explanation of material adjustments to the cash flow statement for 31 March 2007

There are no other material differences, other than to presentation, between the cash flow statement presented under
Adopted IFRSs and the cash flow statement presented under UK GAAP.

Infoserve Group plc
Directors’ report and financial statements

Year ended 31 March 2008

56

Notes (continued)

27 Explanation of transition to Adopted IFRSs – Company

Reconciliation of equity at 31 March 2007

   UK GAAP

Effect of
transition to

Adopted
IFRSs

Adopted
IFRSs

 Note   £000 £000 £000
Non-current assets

Investment in subsidiary   394 - 394
Deferred tax assets a   - 96 96

   394 96 490

Current assets
Trade and other receivables a   2,423 (76) 2,347

   2,423 (76) 2,347

Total assets   2,817 20 2,837

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables   (20) - (20)

   (20) - (20)

Non-current liabilities
Interest-bearing loans and
borrowings

   (100) - (100)

   (100) - (100)

Total liabilities   (120) - (120)

Net assets   2,697 20 2,717

Equity attributable to equity
holders of the parent

Share capital   731 - 731
Share premium   2,210 - 2,210
Retained earnings a   (244) 20 (224)

Total equity   2,697 20 2,717

No reconciliation of equity has been prepared at 1 April 2006.  The Company was formed on 21 March 2006 and at
1 April 2006 was dormant.  No differences were identified between UK GAAP and IFRS.

Infoserve Group plc
Directors’ report and financial statements

Year ended 31 March 2008

57

Notes (continued)

27 Explanation of transition to Adopted IFRSs – Company (continued)

Notes to the reconciliation of equity

a)  Deferred tax assets

Under UK GAAP, the Company’s deferred tax asset was discounted.  Under IFRS this is not permissible,